
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



~­,~~.~ tj 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 
11 

12 
13 

14 

15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

Date: Y- (r - \ '7 
L.D. 1483 

(Filing No. S-5"\ L) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 

SENATE 

127TH LEGISLATURE 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT "A "to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 581, 
L.D. 1483, Bill, "An Act To Amend Maine's Motor Vehicle Laws" 

Amend the amendment by strildng out all of section 24 (page 3, lines 11 to 16 in 
amendment). 

Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter 
or section number to read consecutively. 

SUMMARY 

This amendment amends Committee Amendment "A" to remove the section that 
provides that the excise tax paid to the Secretary of State by a nonresident with no 
temporary or occasional residing place in the State must be credited to the Highway 

Food. ~ 

SPONSORED8:d~~ 
(Senator H R) 

COUNTY: Oxford 

FISCAL XOTE REQUIRED 
(See attached) 

-~~ ... 

Page 1 - 127LR2332(06)-1 

SENA TE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 04/11/16 feae 

127th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1483 LR2332(06) 

An Act To Amend Maine's Motor Vehicle Laws 

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment 'i-f' to Committee Amendment "A" 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Highway Fund 

Revenue 
General Fund 

Highway Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Sponsor: Sen. Hamper of Oxford (: ) 
Fiscal Note Required: Yes l 5 -51 Z 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2015-16 

($38,428) 

$38,428 

$38,428 

($38,428) 

FY 2016-17 

($230,568) 

$230,568 

$230,568 

($230,568) 

Projections 
FY 2017-18 

($230,568) 

$230,568 

$230,568 

($230,568) 

Projections 
FY 2018-19 

($230,568) 

$230,568 

$230,568 

($230,568) 

This amendment removes the section of the committee amendment that credited the excise tax for certain nonresidents 
to the Highway Fund instead of the General Fund. Therefore, the General Fund and Highway Fund revenue impacts 
are removed form the bill. 

LR2332(06) - Fiscal Note - Pagf: 1 of I 


